

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

FILE COPY

JAN - 6 2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**HARDWICK SMITH JOHNSON,
CHARLOTTE WARD THOMPSON,
CHRISTIAN PECHUEKONIS,
MARJORIE FLINN YOST,
BARBARA HUMES,
JAY PREMACK, and
CORPORATION OF HARPERS FERRY,**

Petitioners,

v.

Case No.: 19-1018

**NANCY SINGLETON CASE, and
DEBORAH A. MCGEE**

Respondents.

BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

Curtis R. A. Capehart
(WV Bar No. 9876)
Deputy Attorney General
Thomas T. Lampman
(WV Bar No. 13353)
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305-0220
Email: Curtis.R.A.Capehart@wvago.gov
Email: Thomas.T.Lampman@wvago.gov
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Facsimile: (304) 558-0140

Counsel for Mac Warner, Secretary of State of the State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Circuit Court correctly found that Respondents were “duly registered” to vote because they were registered in the statewide unitary database. 2

 II. The Circuit Court correctly found that the technical mistake in Respondents’ address in their voter registration did not invalidate Respondents’ votes..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cookman Realty Grp., Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 211 W. Va. 407, 566 S.E.2d 294 (2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ellis v. Cty. Ct.</i> , 153 W. Va. 45, 167 S.E.2d 284 (1969)..... | 6 |
| <i>Galloway v. Common Council</i> , 133 W. Va. 446, 57 S.E.2d 881 (1949)..... | 1, 4, 5 |
| <i>Hodge v. Ginsburg</i> , 172 W. Va. 17, 303 S.E.2d 245 (1983)..... | 3 |
| <i>Marsh v. Alexander’s LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2018) | 3 |
| <i>Miller v. Cty. Comm’n of Boone Cty.</i> , 208 W. Va. 263, 539 S.E.2d 770 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Murray Energy Corp. v. Steager</i> , 241 W. Va. 629, 827 S.E.2d 417 (2019)..... | 3 |
| <i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>State ex rel. Bowling v. Greenbrier Cty. Comm’n</i> , 212 W. Va. 647, 575 S.E.2d 257 (2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Williams v. Leslie</i> , 28 F. App’x 387 (6th Cir. 2002) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Witten v. Butcher</i> , 238 W. Va. 323, 794 S.E.2d 587 (2016)..... | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| W. Va. Code § 3-1-1 | 2, 8 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-1-3 | 2 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-1-29 | 8 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-1-41 | 8, 9 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-1A-6 | 3 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-2-1 | 2, 3, 5 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-2-2 | 3 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-2-4a | 4, 5, 6 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-2-6 | 4 |
| W. Va. Const. art. IV, § 1 | 2, 8 |
| Rules | |
| W. Va. R. App. P. 30(a)..... | 2, 3 |
